
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1347 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.02.2022 

  

MANUFACTURING UNITS 

 

† 1347.   SHRI MANSUKHBHAI DHANJIBHAI VASAVA:  

    

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of the manufacturing units under Railways in the 

country along with the goods manufactured by them; 

(b) the details of financial performance of these units; 

(c) the total amount of funds invested in each of the said 

manufacturing units as on date; and 

(d) the amount of average annual profit earned by each of the said 

units during the last three years? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND  

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

 (SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW) 

 

(a) to (d):  A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.       

***** 
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1347 BY SHRI MANSUKHBHAI 

DHANJIBHAI VASAVA TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 

09.02.2022  REGARDING MANUFACTURING UNITS 

 

(a): Production units under Ministry of Railways along with the 

goods manufactured are tabulated below: 

 

S.No. Name Works 

1 Banaras Locomotive Works (BLW), 

Varanasi 

Locomotive 

Manufacturing 

2 Chittaranjan Locomotive Works (CLW), 

Chittaranjan 

Locomotive 

Manufacturing 

3 Patiala Locomotive Works (PLW), Patiala Locomotive 

Manufacturing 

4 Integral Coach Factory(ICF), Perambur, 

Chennai 

Coach 

Manufacturing 

5 Rail Coach Factory (RCF), Kapurthala Coach 

Manufacturing 

6 Modern Coach Factory(MCF), Rae Bareli Coach 

Manufacturing 

7 Rail Wheel Factory(RWF) 

Yelahanka,Bangalore  

Wheels, Axles 

Wheelsets 

8 Rail Wheel Plant/Bela Saran  Wheels 

 

(b) & (c): Total investment in Crores incurred in manufacturing units 

of Railways as in the Block Account Statements of Railway 

Production Units as on 31.03.2021 is  detailed below:- 

 

S.No. Production 

Units 

Total investment 

as in the Block 

Account 

Statement as on 

31.03.2021 

Expenditure incurred on 

manufacturing activities 

as per Manufacturing 

Account for the year 

2020-21 

1 

Chittaranjan 

Locomotive 

Works, 

Chittaranjan 

1155.25 4577.52 
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2 

Banaras 

Locomotive 

Works, 

Varanasi 

674.46 2771.04 

3 

Integral 

Coach 

Factory, 

Perambur 

1885.48 5004.33 

4 

Rail Wheel 

Factory, 

Bangalore 

811.84 1209.38 

5 

Rail Wheel 

Plant , Bela 

807.06 631.56 

6 

Patiala 

Locomotive 

Works, 

Patiala 

770.21 1859.11 

7 

Rail Coach 

Factory, 

Kapurthala 

1903.23 3460.42 

8 

Modern 

Coach 

Factory, 

Raebareli 

1647.28 2967.92 

 

(d): The Railway Production units transfer their products to Indian 

Railways on the basis of transfer price which does not include any 

profit element. 

 

***** 


